

No. 15-274

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

KIRK COLE, Commissioner,
Texas Department of State Health Services, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OUT
OF TIME AND BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
INDIANA TECH LAW SCHOOL AMICUS
PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
ADAM LAMPARELLO
Counsel of Record
INDIANA TECH LAW SCHOOL
AMICUS PROJECT
1600 East Washington Blvd.
Fort Wayne, IN 46803
AXLamparello@indianatech.edu
260.422.5561, ext. 3450

**MOTION OF INDIANA TECH LAW SCHOOL
AMICUS PROJECT TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF
OUT OF TIME IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Right to a Pre-Viability Abortion is Rooted in Healthcare, Not Merely Choice....	6
A. The <i>Roe</i> Court Based the Abortion Right on Privacy-Related Healthcare.....	6
B. The Right to Have An Abortion Implies the Right to Safely Access Abortion Services.....	10
II. States Cannot Enact Laws that Eviscerate Constitutional Rights	11
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	13
<i>Bailey v. Alabama</i> , 219 U.S. 219 (1911).....	3, 11, 12, 19
<i>Beal v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 438 (1977)	8
<i>Church of Lukhumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	13
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983).....	8, 10, 11
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	8
<i>Guinn v. United States</i> , 238 U.S. 347 (1915).....	13
<i>In re Hill</i> , 715 F.3d 284 (11th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Jackson’s Women’s Health Organization v. Currier</i> , 760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970).....	12
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central Missouri v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	8, 10, 11
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc., et al. v. Von Hollen</i> , 94 F. Supp. 3d 949 (W.D. Wis. 2015)	18
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc., et al. v. Schimel</i> , 806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsyl- vania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	6, 8, 18
<i>Roe v. Norton</i> , 408 F. Supp. 660 (Conn. 1975)	8
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mt. Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981).....	17
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	2, 13
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975).....	13
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Lakey</i> , 46 F. Supp. 3d 673 (W.D. Tex. 2014)	3
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Cole</i> , 790 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2015)	2, 3
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	6, 19

BILL

Texas House Bill No. 2	<i>passim</i>
------------------------------	---------------

SECONDARY SOURCES

Danielle Haynes, <i>Abortion Complication Rates Are ‘Very Low,’ Study Says</i> , available at: http://www.upi.com/Health_News/2014/12/09/Abortion-complication-rates-are-very-low-study-says/3591418165114/	4
Tracy A. Weitz, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Safety of Aspiration Abortion Performed by Nurse Practitioners, Certified Nurse Midwives, and Physician Assistants Under a California Legal Waiver</i> , 103 Am. J. Public Health 454 (2013).....	4, 5
Cynthia W. Ko, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Serious Complications Within 30 Days of Screening and Surveillance Colonoscopy Are Uncommon</i> , 8 Clinical Gastroenterology & Hepatology 166 (2010).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

Press Release, Governor Rick Perry, Tex., *Governor Perry Announces Initiative to Protect Life* (Dec. 11, 2012), <http://perma.cc/CWN2-KLDD>.....2, 5, 15
